
 

v1 2022

AGENDA  
Meeting: Economy Committee 
Date: Wednesday 15 June 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, Kamal Chunchie 

Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found on our website at 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees. 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live on 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube and  
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly where you can also view past meetings. 

Members of the Committee 
Hina Bokhari AM (Chair) 

Marina Ahmad AM (Deputy Chair) 

Shaun Bailey AM 

Neil Garratt AM 

Krupesh Hirani AM 

Zack Polanski AM 

Sakina Sheikh AM 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chair of the Committee to deal with the 
business listed below.  

Proper Officer: Mary Harpley, Chief Officer 
 Tuesday 7 June 2022 

Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Telephone: 07729 625571; 
Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk. For media enquiries please contact: Emma Bowden, 
External Communications Officer; Telephone: 07849 303897; Email: emma.bowden@london.gov.uk. If 
you have any questions about individual items please contact the author whose details are at the end 
of the report. This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being 
discussed as noted on the agenda. It is suggested that any member of the press or public wishing to 
attend the meeting in-person contacts the clerk (listed above) in advance. A guide for the press and 
public on attending and reporting meetings of local government bodies, including the use of film, 
photography, social media and other means is available online at Openness in Meetings.pdf. Public 
areas are located on the ground floor. There is access and facilities for disabled people, and induction 
loops are available. There is limited parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated 
on a first-come first-served basis and must be booked in advance. Please contact Facilities 
Management in advance via email at FM.Helpdesk@london.gov.uk if you require a parking space or 
further information regarding access and facilities.

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf
mailto:FM.Helpdesk@london.gov.uk


 

Certificate Number: FS 80233

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or 
reports in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please 
call us on 020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   

 

 

  

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk
mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3

Agenda 

Economy Committee 

Wednesday 15 June 2022 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements   

To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chair. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Lauren Harvey, lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk, 07729 625571 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at Agenda 
Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

(b)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in 
specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 
Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and  

(c)  Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 
relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which 
are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and 
hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at 
Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary action taken by the Member(s) following 
such declaration(s). 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 50)  

The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 18 May 2022 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 51 - 54)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Lauren Harvey, lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk, 07729 625571 

The Committee is recommended to note the ongoing actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Economy Committee. 

mailto:lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk
mailto:lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk


 

4

5 Culture off the Beaten Track (Pages 55 - 58)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact: Tim Gallagher, tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk, 07704 348487 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note the report as background to putting questions to invited guests and note the 
subsequent discussion; and 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, 
to agree any output arising from the discussion. 

6 Economy Committee Work Programme (Pages 59 - 62)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact: Tim Gallagher, tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk, 07704 348487 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Note its work programme for the 2022/23 Assembly year; and 

(b) Note the recent activity undertaken since its last meeting, namely the site visit to 
Brixton Market on 18 May 2022.  

7 Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 7 September 2022 at 10.00am in the 
Chamber, City Hall. 

8 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent   

mailto:tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk
mailto:tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk


  

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V1/2022 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 

Report to: Economy Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 15 June 2022 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 

(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 

time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 

noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 

necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

3. Issues for Consideration 

3.1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a 

Member from participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a 

meeting of the Assembly, where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that 

particular matter. The effect of this is that the ‘matter to be considered, or being considered’ must 

be about the Member’s interest. So, by way of example, if an Assembly Member is also a councillor 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.london.gov.uk/


of London Borough X, that Assembly Member will be precluded from participating in an Assembly 

meeting where the Assembly is to consider a matter about the Member’s role / employment as a 

councillor of London Borough X; the Member will not be precluded from participating in a meeting 

where the Assembly is to consider a matter about an activity or decision of London Borough X. 

3.2 Relevant offices held by Assembly Members are listed in the table below: 

Assembly Member Interests 

Member Interest 

Marina Ahmad AM  

Shaun Bailey AM  

Elly Baker AM  

Siân Berry AM Member, London Borough of Camden 

Emma Best AM Member, London Borough of Waltham Forest 

Andrew Boff AM Congress of Local and Regional Authorities  

(Council of Europe) 

Hina Bokhari AM Member, London Borough of Merton 

Anne Clarke AM Member, London Borough of Barnet 

Léonie Cooper AM Member, London Borough of Wandsworth 

Unmesh Desai AM  

Tony Devenish AM Member, City of Westminster 

Len Duvall AM  

Peter Fortune AM  

Neil Garratt AM Member, London Borough of Sutton 

Susan Hall AM Member, London Borough of Harrow 

Krupesh Hirani AM  

Joanne McCartney AM Deputy Mayor 

Sem Moema AM Member, London Borough of Hackney 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM  

Zack Polanski AM  

Keith Prince AM Member, London Borough of Havering 

Nicholas Rogers AM  

Caroline Russell AM Member, London Borough of Islington 

Dr Onkar Sahota AM  

Sakina Sheikh AM Member, London Borough of Lewisham 

  

Page 2



3.4 Paragraph 10 of the GLA’s Code of Conduct, which reflects the relevant provisions of the Localism 

Act 2011, provides that:  

 where an Assembly Member has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 

or being considered or at  

(i) a meeting of the Assembly and any of its committees or sub-committees; or  

(ii) any formal meeting held by the Mayor in connection with the exercise of the 

Authority’s functions  

 they must disclose that interest to the meeting (or, if it is a sensitive interest, disclose the fact 

that they have a sensitive interest to the meeting); and  

 must not (i) participate, or participate any furth
[...]
usiness is considered.  

3.9 The obligation to declare any gift or hospitality at a meeting is discharged, subject to the proviso set 

out below, by registering gifts and hospitality received on the Authority’s on-line database. The gifts 

and hospitality database may be viewed online.  

  

Page 3

https://www.london.gov.uk/people/all-gifts-hospitality
https://www.london.gov.uk/people/all-gifts-hospitality


3.10 If any gift or hospitality received by a Member is not set out on the online database at the time of 

the meeting, and under consideration is a matter which relates to or is likely to affect a person from 

whom a Member has received a gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £50, Members 

are asked to disclose these at the meeting, either at the declarations of interest agenda item or 

when the interest becomes apparent.  

3.11 It is for Members to decide, in light of the particular circumstances, whether their receipt of a gift or 

hospitality, could, on a reasonable estimation of a member of the public with knowledge of the 

relevant facts, with justification, be regarded as so significant that it would be likely to prejudice the 

Member’s judgement of the public interest. Where receipt of a gift or hospitality could be so 

regarded, the Member must exercise their judgement as to whether or not, they should participate in 

any given discussions and/or decisions business of within and by the GLA. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The legal implications are as set out in the body of this report. 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer 

Telephone: 07729 625571 

E-mail:  lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 4

mailto:lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk


   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Economy Committee 

Date: Wednesday 18 May 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Chamber, City Hall, Kamal Chunchie 
Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Hina Bokhari AM (Chair) 

Marina Ahmad AM (Deputy Chair) 

Shaun Bailey AM 

Neil Garratt AM 

Krupesh Hirani AM 

Zack Polanski AM 

Sakina Sheikh AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence.  

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

2.2 Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at Agenda 

Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 

Economy Committee 

Wednesday 18 May 2022 

 

 

3 Membership of the Committee (Item 3) 

3.1 Resolved: 

That the membership and chairing arrangements for the Economy Committee, as 

agreed by the London Assembly at its Annual Meeting on 9 May 2022, be noted as 

follows: 

Hina Bokhari AM (Chair) 

Marina Ahmad AM (Deputy Chair) 

Shaun Bailey AM 

Neil Garratt AM 

Krupesh Hirani AM 

Zack Polanski AM 

Sakina Sheikh AM 

4 Terms of Reference (Item 4) 

4.1 Resolved: 

That the terms of reference for the Economy Committee, as agreed by the London 

Assembly at its Annual Meeting on 9 May 2022, be noted as follows: 

To examine and report on matters relating to economic development, culture, skills, 

sport and tourism in London and to lead on scrutiny of the Mayor’s Economic 

Development Strategy, the Mayor’s Culture Strategy and Adult Education. 

Lead responsibility for scrutiny of: 

Adult Education M
[...]
.1 Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 February 2022 be 

signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

7 Summary List of Actions (Item 7) 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

7.2 Resolved: 

That the completed, ongoing and closed actions arising from previous meetings of 

the Economy Committee be noted. 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 

Economy Committee 

Wednesday 18 May 2022 

 

 

8 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 8) 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

8.2 Resolved: 

 That the recent action taken by the former Chairman of the Economy Committee 

under delegated authority, following consultation with party Group Lead Members, 

be noted, namely to agree: 

(a) The letters to the Mayor of London and the Chancellor of the Exchequer on 

rebuilding London’s tourism industry, as attached at Appendices 1 and 2 of the 

report; 

(b) The Committee’s report, London’s Calling: Rebuilding London’s tourism 

industry, as attached at Appendix 3 of the report;  

(c) The Committee’s report, You’re Hired: A Bright Future for Apprenticeships in 

London, as attached at Appendix 4 of the report; 

(d) The letter to the Mayor of London on London’s financial and professional 

services, as attached at Appendix 5 of the report; and 

(e) The letters to the Mayor of London and the Secretary of State for Business, 

Energy and Industrial Strategy on London’s gig economy, as attached at 

Appendices 6 and 7 of the report.  

9 Responses to Committee Outputs (Item 9) 

9.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

9.2 Resolved: 

(a) That the response from the Mayor to the Committee’s report, Night Vision: 

Rebuilding London’s Night-Time Economy, as attached at Appendix 1 of the 

report, be noted. 

(b) That the Department for Education’s response to the Committee’s report, 

You’re Hired: A Bright Future for Apprenticeships in London, as attached at 

Appendix 2 of the report, be noted. 

(c) That the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy’s response 

to the Committee’s letter on London’s gig economy, as attached at Appendix 3 

of the report, be noted.  

Page 8



Greater London Authority 

Economy Committee 

Wednesday 18 May 2022 

 

 

10 London's Street and Covered Markets (Item 10) 

10.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat as 

background to putting questions on London’s street and covered markets to the following 

invited guests: 

 Jules Pipe CBE, Deputy Mayor for Planning, Regeneration and Skills, and Co-Chair of 

the London Markets Board; 

 David Preston, Chief Executive, National Association of British Market Authorities 

(NABMA); 

 Joe Harrison, Chief Executive, National Market Traders Federation; and 

 Nicholas Kasic, Markets Manager, Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea, and Chair 

of Association of London Markets. 

10.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

10.3 During the course of the discussion, Members requested the following from the Deputy Mayor 

for Planning, Regeneration and Skills:  

 That you start the process of finding the data that shows the number of markets in 

London; 

 The London Markets Board’s goals; 

 Further information on the work of the London Markets Board over the last three years, 

and a progress report on the 12 recommendations from the Mayor’s Understanding 

London’s Markets report, including clear examples of the recommendations being met; 

 The steps that are followed when evaluating projects; 

 A breakdown of the funding that has been allocated to street markets from the High 

Streets for All Challenge Fund and the Good Growth Fund;  

 Further information on the consultancy work that had taken place and the clear costings 

and results of the work; and 

 Further information on the Street Markets Toolkit and who made use of it. 

10.4 The Chief Executive, NABMA, agreed to provide the Committee with: 

 A copy of the survey that was being launched on 23 May 2022;  

 A briefing paper on market legislation in the UK, focusing on transition and options; and 

 Examples of large-scale investment for regeneration where there has been a positive 

impact on street markets. 

Page 9



Greater London Authority 

Economy Committee 

Wednesday 18 May 2022 

 

 

10.5 The Chief Executive, National Market Traders Federation, agreed to provide the Committee 

with: 

 The evidence from Hackney that showed the impact that people working from home had 

on market visitor numbers; and 

 The findings of the National Market Traders Federation’s study with the University of 

Leeds. 

10.6 Resolved:  

(a) That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion.  

11 Economy Committee Work Programme (Item 11) 

11.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

11.2 Resolved: 

(a) That the Committee’s work programme, and its meeting dates as agreed by the 

London Assembly at its Annual Meeting on 9 May 2022, be noted. 

(b) That the additional activity undertaken since its last meeting, namely the site 

visit to Newham College on 15 March 2022, be noted.  

12 Date of Next Meeting (Item 12) 

12.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 15 June 2022 at 10.00am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

13 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 13) 

13.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

14 Close of Meeting  

14.1 The meeting ended at 12.31pm. 

 

 

 

Page 10



Greater London Authority 

Economy Committee 

Wednesday 18 May 2022 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer:  Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Telephone: 07729 625571; 

Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Economy Committee - Wednesday 18 May 2022 
 

Transcript of Agenda Item 10 - London's Street and Covered Markets 
 

Hina Bokhari AM (Chair):  Now we are going to be moving on to our main item of business, the discussion 

with invited guests - and I have had a quick chat with them already, they have some fascinating stories - on 

London’s streets and covered markets. 

 

I would like to welcome the panel of guests: David Preston, Chief Executive of the National Association of 

British Market Authorities (NABMA); Joe Harrison, Chief Executive, National Market Traders Federation; and 

Nicholas Kasic, Markets Manager, Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and Chair of Association of the 

London Markets (AoLM). Jules Pipe CBE, the Deputy Mayor for Planning, Regeneration and Skills and the 

Co-Chair of the London Markets Board will be joining us shortly.   

 

I will start the questions off with David, although I will be asking all of our guests the same question.  How 

would you describe the current landscape for street and covered markets in London and what are the key 

challenges and opportunities they face?   

 

David Preston (Chief Executive, National Association of British Market Authorities):  Good morning 

and thank you very much for the invitation to come along today.  I am David Preston.  I am Chief Executive of 

NABMA, a position that I have held now since October 2019, just coming into the pandemic, so I think 

everybody in the industry probably thinks COVID is my fault. 

 

NABMA has 300 members across the United Kingdom; 80% are local authorities, but we are seeing a real 

growth, in private sector operating markets now, which is exciting, but also Community Interest Companies 

(CICs), Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) and parish and town councils where services are being devolved.  

From
[...]
ts of the work; and 

• Further information on the Street 
Markets Toolkit and who made use 
of it. 

10 London’s Street 
and Covered 
Markets  

Chief 
Executive, 
National 
Association of 
British Market 
Authorities 

Members requested the following: 

• A copy of the survey that was 
being launched on 23 May 2022; 

• A briefing paper on market 
legislation in the UK, focusing on 
transition and options; and 

• Examples of large-scale investment 
for regeneration where there has 
been a positive impact on street 
markets. 

Ongoing. 
This 
information 
was 
requested 
on 25 May 
2022. 

10 London’s Street 
and Covered 
Markets  

Chief 
Executive, 
National 
Market Traders 
Federation 

Members requested the following: 

• The evidence from Hackney that 
showed the impact that people 
working from home had on market 
visitor numbers; and 

• The findings of the National 
Market Traders Federation’s study 
with the University of Leeds. 

Ongoing. 
This 
information 
was 
requested 
on 25 May 
2022. 

Page 52



Item 
No.: 

Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

10 London’s Street 
and Covered 
Markets 

Senior Policy 
Adviser 

That authority be delegated to the 
Chair, in consultation with party 
Group Lead Members, to agree any 
output arising from the discussion. 

Ongoing.  

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 3 February 2022 

Item 
No.: 

Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

7 Apprenticeships 
in London 

Deputy Mayor 
for Planning, 
Regeneration 
and Skills 

The Deputy Mayor agreed to provide 
the Committee with a definition of a 
green job. 

Ongoing. A 
follow-up 
request was 
made on 4 
May 2022. 

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 10 November 2021 

Item 
No.: 

Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

5 Economically 
Insecure 
Londoners: 
Financial 
Exclusion and 
the Gig Economy 

Senior Policy 
Adviser 

That authority be delegated to the 
Chairman, in consultation with party 
Group Lead Members, to agree any 
output arising from the discussion. 

Partially 
completed. 
An 
additional 
letter from 
the 
Committee 
will be sent 
in due 
course.  

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 53



 

List of appendices to this report: 

None. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: 

None. 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer 

Telephone: 07729 625571 

E-mail:  lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 54

mailto:Lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk


  

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

Subject: Culture off the Beaten Track  

Report to: Economy Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 15 June 2022 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report provides background for the Economy Committee meeting focusing on culture off the 

beaten track. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report as background to putting questions to invited 

guests and notes the subsequent discussion. 

2.2 That the Committee delegates authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion. 

3. Background 

3.1 The scope for this meeting was approved by the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members. Officers confirm that the meeting and its recommendations fall within these terms of 

reference.  

3.2 London’s cultural offer extends far beyond the famous large cultural attractions in central London. 

In 2019, the city was home to 52 LGBT+ night-time venues, 94 grassroots music venues, 

263 theatres and 165 museums and galleries. These organisations are located throughout the city, 

and many are rooted in the
[...]
g, 

and whether the pandemic has created any opportunities for the growth of local, grassroots 

culture; and 

• The Mayor’s delivery record in this area, including Mayoral initiatives such as the London 

Borough of Culture, the Creative Land Trust, the Culture Seeds programme, and the Culture 

at Risk Business Support Fund. 

4.2 Members will hold a public meeting with the following invited guests: 

• Clara Cullen, Venue Support Manager, Music Venue Trust;  

• Lorna Lee, Assistant Director, Culture and Heritage, London Borough of Waltham Forest; and 

• Vicki Amedume, Creative Director, The Albany, and Associate Director of Lewisham London 

Borough of Culture; and 

• Paul Bristow, Director, Strategic Partnerships, Arts Council England.   

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to the GLA arising from this report.  

Page 56



  

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: 

None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Tim Gallagher, Senior Policy Adviser 

Telephone: 07704 348487 

E-mail:  tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 57

mailto:tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



  

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

Subject: Economy Committee Work Programme 

Report to: Economy Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 15 June 2022 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the work programme for the Economy Committee for the 2022/23 Assembly 

year. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee notes its work programme for the 2022/23 Assembly year. 

2.2 That the Committee notes the recent activity undertaken since its last meeting, namely 

the site visit to Brixton Market on 18 May 2022.  

3. Background 

3.1 The Committee receives a report monitoring the progress of its work programme at each meeting.  

3.2 The Committee’s work programme is intended to enable the Committee to effectively fulfil its role: 

To examine and report on matters relating to economic development, culture, skills, sport and 

tourism in London and to lead on scrutiny of the Mayor’s Economic Development Strategy, the 

Mayor’s Culture Strategy and Adult Education. 

  

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

http://www.london.gov.uk/


  

4. Issues for Consideration  

4.1 The Committee’s programme currently includes the meeting slots set out in the table below. 

Schedule of Meetings 

Meeting Date Meeting Topic 

18 May 2022 London’s street and covered markets 

15 June 2022 Culture off the beaten track 

13 July 2022 Informal Roundtable - Culture off the beaten track 

7 September 2022 TBC 

19 October 2022 TBC 

8 November 2022 TBC 

30 November 2022 TBC 

18 January 2023 TBC 

21 February 2023 TBC 

15 March 2023 TBC 

4.2 The topics for the first three meetings were agreed with the then Chairman and party Group Lead 

Members so that scoping and research work could begin. 

4.3 The future work programme meeting topics will be confirmed in due course. 

4.4 As part of the Committee’s investigation into London’s street and covered markets, the Committee 

visited Brixton Market on 18 May 2022. 

4.5 The Committee is asked to note this additional activity.  

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

  

Page 60



  

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: 

None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Tim Gallagher, Senior Policy Adviser 

Telephone: 07704 348487 

E-mail:  tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 61

mailto:tim.gallagher@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62


	Agenda
	AGENDA
	Members of the Committee
	Further Information
	Economy Committee
	Wednesday 15 June 2022
	1	Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements
	2	Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4)
	3	Minutes (Pages 5 - 50)
	4	Summary List of Actions (Pages 51 - 54)
	5	Culture off the Beaten Track (Pages 55 - 58)
	6	Economy Committee Work Programme (Pages 59 - 62)
	7	Date of Next Meeting
	8	Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent



	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - Appendix 1 - Street and Covered Markets

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Subject: Summary List of Actions
	1. Summary
	2. Recommendation
	2.1 That the Committee notes the ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the Economy Committee.

	3. Summary List of Actions
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 18 May 2022
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 3 February 2022
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 10 November 2021

	4. Legal Implications
	5. Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information

	Economy Committee
	Report to:
	Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat
	Report of:  
	15 June 2022
	Date:
	This report will be considered in public
	Public Access:

	5 Culture off the Beaten Track
	6 Economy Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Economy Committee 
Date: Wednesday 15 June 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall,  

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Hina Bokhari AM (Chair) 

Marina Ahmad AM (Deputy Chair) 

Shaun Bailey AM 

Anne Clarke AM 

Neil Garratt AM 

Zack Polanski AM 

Sakina Sheikh AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1       Apologies for absence were received from Krupesh Hirani AM, for whom Anne Clarke AM 
substituted. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

2.2       Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at  
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 
Economy Committee 

Wednesday 15 June 2022 

 

2 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1       Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 May 2022 be signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

4.2       Resolved: 

That the ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the Economy Committee 
be noted. 

5 Culture off the Beaten Track (Item 5) 

5.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat as 
background to putting questions to the following invited guests: 

  Clara Cullen, Venue Support Manager, Music Venue Trust; 

 Lorna Lee, Assistant Director of Culture and Heritage, London Borough of Waltham 
Forest; 

 Paul Bristow, Director of Strategic Partnerships, Arts Council England; 

  Aditi Anand, Artistic Director, Migration Museum; and  

  Abdul Shayek, Artistic Director and Joint Chief Executive Officer, Tara Theatre. 

5.2       A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

5.3       During the course of the discussion, the Director of Strategic Partnerships, Arts Council 
England, agreed to write to the Committee once Arts Council England had made its funding 
decision in October 2022 to outline how cultural venues outside of central London can be 
protected. 

5.4       Resolved:  

(a) That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 
Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the discussion.  



Greater London Authority 
Economy Committee 

Wednesday 15 June 2022 

 

3 

6 Economy Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

6.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

6.2       Resolved: 

(a) That the Committee’s work programme for the 2022/23 Assembly year be 
noted. 

(b) That the recent activity undertaken since the Committee’s last meeting, 
namely the site visit to Brixton Market on 18 May 2022, be noted.  

7 Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

7.1       The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 7 September 2022 at 10.00am in the 
Chamber, City Hall. 

8 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

8.1       There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

9 Close of Meeting  

9.1 The meeting ended at 12.06pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chair 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer:  Lauren Harvey, Senior Committee Officer; Telephone: 07729 625571;  
Email: lauren.harvey@london.gov.uk 

 


	MINUTES
	1	Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1)
	2	Declarations of Interests (Item 2)
	3	Minutes (Item 3)
	4	Summary List of Actions (Item 4)
	5	Culture off the Beaten Track (Item 5)
	6	Economy Committee Work Programme (Item 6)
	7	Date of Next Meeting (Item 7)
	8	Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8)
	9	Close of Meeting


